
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000101 
 Date of Issuance: 3/28/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1418 HELM ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 3/28/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1418 HELM ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

108.1.1 Unsafe 
structures 

An unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to the life, health, 
property or safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not 
providing minimum safeguards to protect or warn occupants in the event of 
fire, or because such structure contains unsafe equipment or is so damaged, 
decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty construction or 
unstable foundation, that partial or complete collapse is possible. 

Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Condemned house see attached exterior inspection. 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $125.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 
 

 

   
   

   
  

 

DUNCAN MARTHA EST  
% GLADYS LOU BURRIS 34 N HOLLOWAY ST  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000109 
 Date of Issuance: 3/28/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 121 N BOB O LINK, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 3/28/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 121 N BOB O LINK, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

308.1 Rubbish or 
garbage 

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure, shall be 
free from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Limbs in back by tree 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

BERRY STEPHENIE R  
331 N GREEN ST 
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000123 
 Date of Issuance: 3/28/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 503 GABE ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 3/28/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 503 GABE ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

15-1 Clutter No resident shall allow materials, described as "clutter," to be stored on their 
property. The City of Henderson defines "clutter" as any of the following: an 
accumulation of new or salvaged construction materials, salvaged metal, 
aluminum, plastic products, wooden or plastic pallets, tools (working or 
nonworking), auto parts, furniture (in disrepair), appliances, televisions, 
broken toys, inoperable lawn mowers, motorcycles or all terrain vehicles, 
shopping carts, bicycles in disrepair or scattered around on the subject 
property, or any other like materials accumulated in a disorderly, unsightly 
manner. 

Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Couch 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 
 

 
 

   

   
   

  

ROBERT WALKER  
503 GABE ST  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000142 
 Date of Issuance: 3/30/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 118 S ALVASIA ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 3/30/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 118 S ALVASIA ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

304.10 Stairways, 
decks, 
porches and 
balconies 

Every exterior stairway, deck, porch and balcony, and all appurtenances 
attached thereto, shall be maintained structurally sound, in good repair, with 
proper anchorage and capable of supporting the imposed loads. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Porch falling down 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $125.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 
 

   
   

   
  

 

CORI L COKE  
c/o MISTY D HATFIELD 10826 E VERBINA LN  
FLORENCE AZ  85132  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000151 
 Date of Issuance: 3/30/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1023 WASHINGTON ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 3/30/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1023 WASHINGTON ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

15-1 Clutter No resident shall allow materials, described as "clutter," to be stored on their 
property. The City of Henderson defines "clutter" as any of the following: an 
accumulation of new or salvaged construction materials, salvaged metal, 
aluminum, plastic products, wooden or plastic pallets, tools (working or 
nonworking), auto parts, furniture (in disrepair), appliances, televisions, 
broken toys, inoperable lawn mowers, motorcycles or all terrain vehicles, 
shopping carts, bicycles in disrepair or scattered around on the subject 
property, or any other like materials accumulated in a disorderly, unsightly 
manner. 

Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Clutter in back yard 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 
 

 
 

   

   
   

  

GROSSMAN JOHN L JR  
1023 WASHINGTON ST   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000156 
 Date of Issuance: 3/30/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 36 BEALS AVE, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 3/30/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 36 BEALS AVE, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

15-1 Clutter No resident shall allow materials, described as "clutter," to be stored on their 
property. The City of Henderson defines "clutter" as any of the following: an 
accumulation of new or salvaged construction materials, salvaged metal, 
aluminum, plastic products, wooden or plastic pallets, tools (working or 
nonworking), auto parts, furniture (in disrepair), appliances, televisions, 
broken toys, inoperable lawn mowers, motorcycles or all terrain vehicles, 
shopping carts, bicycles in disrepair or scattered around on the subject 
property, or any other like materials accumulated in a disorderly, unsightly 
manner. 

Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Sink out front between car and porch. 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 
 

 
 

   

   
   

  

ROGER CLOUGH  
36 BEALS AVE  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000163 
 Date of Issuance: 3/15/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1321 CLAY ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 3/11/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1321 CLAY ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

15-1 Clutter No resident shall allow materials, described as "clutter," to be stored on their 
property. The City of Henderson defines "clutter" as any of the following: an 
accumulation of new or salvaged construction materials, salvaged metal, 
aluminum, plastic products, wooden or plastic pallets, tools (working or 
nonworking), auto parts, furniture (in disrepair), appliances, televisions, 
broken toys, inoperable lawn mowers, motorcycles or all terrain vehicles, 
shopping carts, bicycles in disrepair or scattered around on the subject 
property, or any other like materials accumulated in a disorderly, unsightly 
manner. 

308.1 Rubbish or 
garbage 

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure, shall be 
free from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage. 

Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Limbs and brush pile in back, toilet by fence close to alley. 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $60.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 
 

 
   

   
   

  

GEUVARA FEDY A & CANEZA ANTONIA E  
630 FIRST ST  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000164 
 Date of Issuance: 3/31/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 240 S HOLLOWAY ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 3/31/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 240 S HOLLOWAY ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

15-1 Clutter No resident shall allow materials, described as "clutter," to be stored on their 
property. The City of Henderson defines "clutter" as any of the following: an 
accumulation of new or salvaged construction materials, salvaged metal, 
aluminum, plastic products, wooden or plastic pallets, tools (working or 
nonworking), auto parts, furniture (in disrepair), appliances, televisions, 
broken toys, inoperable lawn mowers, motorcycles or all terrain vehicles, 
shopping carts, bicycles in disrepair or scattered around on the subject 
property, or any other like materials accumulated in a disorderly, unsightly 
manner. 

Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Mattress in back yard. 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 
 

 
   

   

   
  

BOYD DERRICK  
240 S HOLLOWAY ST   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000186 
 Date of Issuance: 4/1/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1918 OLD MADISONVILLE RD, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/1/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1918 OLD MADISONVILLE RD, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was 
determined by Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International 
Property Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

108.1.4 Unlawful 
structure 

An unlawful structure is one found in whole or in part to be occupied by more 
persons than permitted under this code, or was erected, altered or occupied 
contrary to law. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Building erected on vacant lot and without a permit. 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $125.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 
 

   
   

   

  

 

WILLIAM P & RHONDA JOHNSON  
1914 OLD MADISONVILLE RD  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000189 
 Date of Issuance: 3/23/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 801 POND ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 3/23/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 801 POND ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

15-1 Clutter No resident shall allow materials, described as "clutter," to be stored on their 
property. The City of Henderson defines "clutter" as any of the following: an 
accumulation of new or salvaged construction materials, salvaged metal, 
aluminum, plastic products, wooden or plastic pallets, tools (working or 
nonworking), auto parts, furniture (in disrepair), appliances, televisions, 
broken toys, inoperable lawn mowers, motorcycles or all terrain vehicles, 
shopping carts, bicycles in disrepair or scattered around on the subject 
property, or any other like materials accumulated in a disorderly, unsightly 
manner. 

308.1 Rubbish or 
garbage 

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure, shall be 
free from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage. 

Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Clutter and trash all over yard. 
Number of Offense: 
SECOND OFFENSE 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $120.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022  
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 
 

 
 

   
   

   

  

JAMESON SHELBY L & ANGELA L  
801 POND ST   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000190 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 214 S ADAMS ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 214 S ADAMS ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

LONG WILMA  
627 JEFFERSON AVE   
BROOKLYN NY  11221  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000191 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 222 S ADAMS ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 222 S ADAMS ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

HERBERT CLARENCE EST  
UNKNOWN ADDRESS   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000192 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 449 S ADAMS ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 449 S ADAMS ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

ALVES GILES & MATTYE EST  
UNKNOWN ADDRESS   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000193 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 451 S ADAMS ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 451 S ADAMS ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

ALVES GILES EST  
UNKNOWN ADDRESS   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000194 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 609 S ADAMS ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 609 S ADAMS ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

ELDRIDGE SYLVESTER EST  
UNKNOWN  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000195 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 525 N ALVES ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 525 N ALVES ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

BUSHROD LEONARD EST  
% CONNIE BRODIE 828 MADISON AVE  
EVANSVILLE IN  47713  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000196 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1528 BAILEY ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1528 BAILEY ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

STONE DOROTHA EST  
UNKNOWN ADDRESS   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000197 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 918 CENTER ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 918 CENTER ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

RANDY KEACH  
810 BAYARD PARK DR  
EVANSVILLE IN  47713  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000198 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1140 CLAY ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1140 CLAY ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

GILBERT JACKIE  
UNKNOWN ADDRESS   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000199 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 420 FRANCES DR, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 420 FRANCES DR, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

PARISH GEORGE T  
3000 STATE RT 2839   
DIXON KY  42409  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000200 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 525 GABE ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 525 GABE ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

D & L ASSOC LLP  
P O BOX 3401   
LEESVILLE SC  29070  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000202 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 203 HICKS ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 203 HICKS ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

WILLIAMS ANNA MAE EST  
UNKNOWN ADDRESS   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000203 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 33 S HOLLOWAY ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 33 S HOLLOWAY ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

SCOTT A BLEVINS  
4608 SAINT ANDREWS DR  
MIDLAND TX  79707  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000204 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 414 S INGRAM ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 414 S INGRAM ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

DAVID & DEBORAH CROWE  
UNKNOWN ADDRESS  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000205 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 507 S INGRAM ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 507 S INGRAM ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

CHAMBERS DAWN R  
625 CLAY ST   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000206 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 528 LAMBERT ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 528 LAMBERT ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

VIOLA WARE  
UNKNOWN  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000207 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 530 LAMBERT ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 530 LAMBERT ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

CLARENCE E GREGG  
UNKNOWN ADDRESS  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000208 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 712 LETCHER ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 712 LETCHER ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

TSE INVESTMENTS LLC  
2712 W ROOSEVELT DR  
MILWAUKEE WI  53216  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000209 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1023 MADISON ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1023 MADISON ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

BERRY GLENN EST  
1023 MADISON ST  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000210 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 606 MARTIN DR, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/5/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 606 MARTIN DR, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

MALCOM TAMMY  
UNKNOWN  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000213 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 28 MEADOW ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/5/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 28 MEADOW ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

ROYSTER MARY JANE EST  
UNKNOWN ADDRESS  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000214 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 135 MEADOW ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 135 MEADOW ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

SARAH V THOMAS  
UNKNOWN   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000215 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1530 OAK ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1530 OAK ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

FARLEY EDGAR E II EST  
UNKNOWN   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000216 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 423 PLUM ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 423 PLUM ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

ROBINSON ARLENE EST  
UNKNOWN  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000217 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 503 POWELL ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 503 POWELL ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

PAYNE WILLIAM J & SANDRA B  
2310 ADAMS LN (OFFICE)   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000218 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1304 POWELL ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1304 POWELL ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

LEWIS DEXTER RAY JR EST  
UNKNOWN ADDRESS   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000219 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1113 POWELL ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1113 POWELL ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

DANIEL E ROYSTER  
UNKNOWN  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000220 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1615 POWELL ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1615 POWELL ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

SPAINHOWARD AMY J  
13 W GRANT ST   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000222 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1028 PRINGLE ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1028 PRINGLE ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

HAROLD D & TINA BAXTER  
PO BOX 149  
CORYDON KY  42406  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000223 
 Date of Issuance: 4/5/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 650 SEVENTH ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 650 SEVENTH ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

STEWART JAMES EST  
650 SEVENTH ST   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000224 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 605 SIXTH ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 605 SIXTH ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

SIMMS JUNE E EST  
% J0HN ARMSTRONG P O BOX 881  
HENDERSON KY  42419  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000225 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 727 SIXTH ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 727 SIXTH ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

THE COLE GROUP LLC  
4830 WILSON RD SUITE 300-198  
HUMBLE TX  77396  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000226 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1027 STEWART AVE, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1027 STEWART AVE, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

PRUITT MARGARET L EST  
10 BEALS AVE   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000227 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 723 VINE ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 723 VINE ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

MALCOLM BERRY  
% DIV GUARDIANSHIP ATT ANDREW LAW 3649 
WATHENS CROSSING  
OWENSBORO KY  42301  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000228 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 921 VINE ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 921 VINE ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

ELIZABETH JOHNSON  
UNKNOWN ADDRESS  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000229 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 210 WALNUT LN, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 210 WALNUT LN, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

LINDA LONEY  
161 KENTUCKY CIRCLE  
RADCLIFF KY  40160  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000230 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 216 WALNUT LN, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 216 WALNUT LN, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

LINDA LONEY ET AL  
161 KENTUCKY CIR  
RADCLIFF KY  40160  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000232 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 5 WINSTEAD AVE, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 5 WINSTEAD AVE, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

JOSHUA COBB  
61 S FRANKLIN  
MADISONVILLE KY  42431  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000237 
 Date of Issuance: 4/8/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 517 TENTH PL, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/8/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 517 TENTH PL, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

308.1 Rubbish or 
garbage 

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure, shall be 
free from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Loose trash scattered in back yard and steps. 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

TOSH PROPERTIES LLC  
508 HERRON AVE   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2022-00000260 
 Date of Issuance: 4/4/2022 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1426 WILSON DR, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 4/4/2022 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1426 WILSON DR, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tall grass 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 4/25/2022 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        4/25/2022 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

STONE AGRETA EST  
1426 WILSON DR   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
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